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This buC*gm;qEi11"taiSe'fnore revenue from property taxes than last year's

budget by an amount of $380,253 which is a7.25 percent increase from

last year's budget. The property tax revenue to be raised from new

property added to the tax roll this year is $210,08 1 .

The record vote of each member of the Town Council voting on the

budget is:

Walter Miller: Aye

Jerry Garcia: Aye

Charlie Ortega: Aye
Ardy Renteria: Aye

Johnny Duran: Aye

Rafael Padilla: Aye

Samantha Corral: Aye
Mayor Ruben Mendoza: Present and not voting

The property tax rate for the preceding year: $0.595340

The property tax rates for the current fiscal year are:

Property tax rate: S0.602607

No New Revenue tax rate: S0.592190

No New Revenue maintenance and operations tax rate: $0.389874

Voter Approved tax rate: S0.602607

The debt rate: $0.199088

The total amount of municipal debt obligations: $24,920,000
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2021 OPERATING BUDGET

fhe 2021 Operating Budget reflects the Town Council's goal to continue to provide for the
consistent improvement of service to the people of Horizon City. The budget reflects efficiency
in providing for the health, safety and well-being of the Town's citizens. Town operations
continue to reflect the necessary expenditures for a growing community while focusing on
productivity, safety and customer service.

There continues to be a need for additional employees to flll gaps in the expertise needed to
serve a diverse population and diverse needs. Three FTE's (Full Time Equivalents) are
proposed as additions to the staffing levels. These proposed FTE's include the positions of
Police Officer, Building Plans Examiner and Purchasing Agent. Continuing to look to the future,
if the Town continues to grow, needs can be seen for additional Police Officers, a Facilities/Fleet
Manager and additional clerical support.

The budget includes an across the board 3.0% increase in salaries for all employees. An
additional 2.0olo increase was included for some collective bargaining employees in accordance
with the Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA). The Town continues total funding all health
benefits for its employees and continues its contribution to the Texas Municipal Retirement
System (TMRS) at 6.01% for the first quarter and 5 84% for the rest of the year. The TMRS rate
is determined for each entity based on actuarial studies.

The Town has deferred Phase 4 of the five-year phase-in process of conve(ing its owned fleet
to a leased fleet. The vehicles on the schedule to be replaced in FY2021 , will not be replaced
unlil FY2022. Currently there are 22 under lease. The plan calls for replacement of an additional
six vehrcles in Phase 4 and four vehicles in Phase 5. This process began in FY2018 as a way
to maximize the use of what would normally be capital funds.

The budget considers that the Town will continue to sponsor the July holiday event and some
small clean up event. These costs are captured in the Special Events Fund.

The Town's Debt Service expenditures include principal and interest payments for the 2019
Certificates of Obligation, the 2005 Bond issue and the 2014 Certificates of Obligation.
Outstanding principal as of October 1 , 2O2O will be $24,920,000.

The Street Maintenance Fund expenditures include plans to resurface portions of several ofthe
older streets, while the Transportation Reinvestment Zone Fund expenditures are dedicated to
repaying the Town's portion of the costs for Eastlake Phase 2 construction.

lncluded in this document, although not part of the Operating Budget, are the anticipated Grant
Funding, the Economic Development Corporation's approved budget for FY2021 and the
proposed Capital lmprovement Program through 2023.
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As shown below, the overall budget for operating expenditures increased by 3.54o/o or $365,027
over the 2020 Budget. On a fund by fund basis, the General Fund (M & O) increased by 1.99%
or $146,732; the Debt Service Fund increased by 2.860/o or $51 ,470; the Street Fund increased
by 12.22o/o or $ 122,000. The Transportation Reinvestment Zone fund increased by 50.83% or
$50,325. The Special Event fund decreased by 15.28o/o or $(5,500).

TOWN OF HORTZON CtW
2021 OPERATING BUDGET

Description 2020 2021 lnclrase

Revenues
General Fund

Debt Senice Fund

Street Fund

Trans portation Rein\estment Zone Fund

Special E\ent Fund

Total

ftpenditures
General Fund

Debt Senice Fund

Street Fund

Transportation Rein\estment Zone Fund

Special E\ent Fund

Total Expenditures

Excess Re\,enue

10,319,483 10,684,510 36s,027 3 54Yo

7,fi4,U5
1,801,637

998,000

99,001

36,000

7 ,531 ,577

1,853, 107

1, 120,000

149,326

30,500

146,732

51,470

122,0N

50,325

(s,5m)

1.gg%

2.ffi%
12.22o/o

50 83%

-15.28Yo

7,384,845

1,801,637

998,000

99,001

36,000

7 ,531 ,577
1,853, 107

1, 120,000

149,326

30,500

146,732

51,470

122 0W
50 32s

(5,s00)

1.99%

2.ffiv"
12.220/o

50.83%

-15.280/0

10,319,483 10,684,510 365,027
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Property values have increased by 6.100/o or $53,743,534 based on the certified valuations. The
average home value has also increased by $1,863. The property tax revenue raised from the
$34,862,053 of new property added to the tax roll this year is $210,081. Due to the increase in
property values, the No New Revenue (NNR) tax rate for the budget year is $0.592190. The
proposed rate of $0.602607 is a 1.760/o increase over the NNR rate. The Voter Approved (VA)
rate is $0.602607.

TOWN OF HORTZON CtW
PROPERTY VALUATION AND TAX MTES

tle scri pti on lnclease Percent

Property Valuation

Propertv Tax Rabs
lraintenance & Operation

Debt Senice
Total

Total Property Taxes

No New Re\enue Rate

Voter Appro\ed Rate

Proposed Rate o\er No New Relenue Rate

Prorcsed Rate o\er Voter App@\ed Rate

Average Home

Low

$70,000

Hish

$300,000

Tares received from new property:
Added property

Taxes

TRZ added property

Net added property

880,8E2,947

0.390814
o.20/526

934,626,.l81

0.403519

0. 199088

53,743,5U

o.012705
(0.00s438)

6. t0%

3.2svo
-2.ffiYo

0.595340 0.602607 o.007267 1.22%

5,244,249

0.488055

0.596839

120,646

718.25

416.74 $

1,7E6.02 $

$34,862,053
$210,081

2,567,903

$32,2%,1s0

5,624,503

0.592190

0.602607

380,253

0. 10413s

0.005768

1,863

20.00

5.08

21.fi

7.25%

21.yVo

0.97o/o

1.76Vo

0.00%

$

$

$

U

122,fi9 $

738.25 $

421.82 $

1,607.82 $
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General Fund

The General Fund includes the expenditures for daily operations and for routine equipment
purchases whose costs are above the $2,500 capitalization minimum. The increase of $146,732
is the net effect of salary increases; addrng positions in Building Services and Financial Services;

full benefits for the addltional positions; various City of El Paso and County of El Paso services

net of reductions to contingencies and transfers to other funds. Some of the expenditures are

also income neutral in thaf contributions from the Emergency Services Districts No. 1 and 2 of

$1 13,894 and $354,338 respectively, cover the expenditures for providing services to these

entities.

The table below shows the revenues by function and the expenditures by department along with

the anticipated increases or decreases of each function or department.

TOWN OF HORIZON CITY

GENEML FUND SUMMARY
BUOGET m20-2021

Revised
FY2OzJ

No. Doscription Actuals Budgot Budgol (Decrease) P.rccntage
Ling lncrease/

Ggngl"al Fund

Re\enues
1 Property Taxes
2 Sales Taxes

3 Franchise Fees
4 Building and lnspection Fees

5 Crtations and Fees
6 Other lncome
7 lnteEst lncome
8 Total Re\€nue

I
Expenditures

g AdministEiion
10 Public Senice
11 Building Seftrices
12 Streets
13 Public Sahty-Police
14 MunicipalCourt
'15 Parks
'16 Planning
17 Code Enbrcement
18 Storm Water Management
19 Financial Senices
20 Public Satsty-Dispatch
21 Executi\e
22 lnbrmationTechnology
23 Total Expenditures

Exce6s Re\enue

Property Valuation

Propoced Tax Rate

3,114,495 3,442.612
1,567,813 1,602,541

408.427 538,002
818,633 795,389

3,771,395
1,894,710

510,906
569,200

328,783
292,169
(27,095)

1226.189)

63,770
123,763
54,805
33,609
20,49
22,8

(37,758)
(56.545)

(9,816)
300

(12O,1321

23,310
(3,579)
31,6't 5

9.550/6

18.23./o

-5.U%
-28.44%

10.211o

27.720/a

15.95%
6.96%
0. o/.

8.190/6

$.870
14.650k
-3.A7./o

0.$ok
-20.8%

2.75%
-7.U%
10.790k

243,156 247,323 243,073 (4,250) -1.72o/o

1,O5O,O'|2 681,764 482,292 099,471) -29.26ok

87,319 77,214 60,NO 117.214) -22.n%
7289855 7.384.845 7,531,577 14$,732 1.99%

537,946
323,246
354,733
455,397

2,450,885
240,972
326,335
419,019
't76,082

40.260
738,250
776,748

41,326

624,715
446,552
343,560
432,729

2,171, 4
279.493
549,759
385,85S
253,498
65,100

589,389
848,269

50,839
293,134

688,485
570,315
398,365
516,339

2,192,442
302.388
512,001
329,315
243,683

65,400
469.257
87't,580
47,260

324,749237,618
?1183n 

',&4,U5 
?,5v,

171,O37

26

u0,027,ao2 880,882,947

0.366035 0.390814

934,626,481

0.403519

53,7,$,534

0.0't2705

6.100/6

3.250k
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The next table takes a different look at the expenditures - a functional look. As might be expected,
Salaries and Benefits are the largest part of the Maintenance and Operations budget at 61.25%.

Line
No. Oescripton

TOWN OF HORIZON CITY
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

BUOGEI 2020-2021

Revl3ed
FY2020
Budg.t

FY20r9
Actu.ls

FY2021
Budget

lncre a se/
(Decrease) Percentaqe

1 Salaries and Benefits
2 Personnel SeNices
3 Supplies
4 Ad\rrtising, Dues and Public Notices
5 Probssional Fees
6 Cont.acted Se[ices
7 Maintenance Expense
8 Other Expenses
I Capital and Transfers

3,782,465
89,0S0

100,327
43,742

684,469
377,495
600,622
2s,639

1,414,969

4,385,781
129,530
186,189
28,000

909,564
501,990
765,298
37.400

441,093

4,638,30s
137,622
154,135
26,469

853,041
689 584
701.271

30,840
300,311

252,524
8,092

(32,0s4)
(1,s31)

(s6,s23)
187,5p4
lu.o27)
(6,560)

5.760/.
6.250/0

-17.22%
-5.47Vo
-6.210/o

37 370/"
-a.37vo

-17.540/o
-3',1.92%(40,7A2)

10 Total

Percentage of Budget by Function

aSalari6 and Benefits

I Personnel Services

I supplies

I Adverti sin8, Dues and Public
N otice5

I Prof6sional Fees

a Contracted Services

a Maintenance Expense

. Other Expenses

Capitaland Transfe.s

O_41% 3-99%
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Revenues
Revenues have six major categories - Property Taxes, Sales Taxes, Franchise Fees, Building

and lnspection Fees, Citations and Fees, and Other lncome. ln general, estimates for non-
property tax revenues were estimated based on some version of annualized FY2020 actual

revenue amounts with some exceptions. Following are explanations of the increases or
decreases to the major categories. Total Revenues increased by $146'732 or 1-99o/o

Property taxes increased by 9.55% or $328,783 due to the increase in property values and the M

& O property tax rate. The M & O rate increased by $0.012705 or 3.25Yo

Sales taxes increased by 18.23% or $292, 169. This estimate was derived by using a formula that
agplied a 4.Ook growth rate to the annualized actual FY2020 receipts

Franchise Fees decreased by 5.04% or $(27,095). Most of the fees were kept flat with the FY2020

budget or r. The Electric franchise fees, with FY2019 aS a basis, were increased by an additional

amount for the renewal of the franchise agreement which included an increase in percentage from

2.Oo/o to 3.25Yo. The FY2020 budget estimate was overstated.

Building and lnspection Fees decreased by 28.44ok or $(226,189). Upon discussion with the

Building Official and Planning Director, it was decided to use amounts from the FY2018 actuals.
Anticip,ted building has not fully occurred and we chose to follow a conservative path.

citations and Fees decreased by 1.72o/o or $(4,250). Activity for FY2019 was and FY2020

appears to be following a trend of being under budget. The amounts were determined by using
FY2019 actual amounts.

other lncome decreased 29.260/o o( $(199,471). This is primarily because the budget is not
including any use of reserve funds as was done in FY202O.

lnterest lncome decreased by 22.29o/o or $(17,214). This is a result of thedecline in interest rates.

TOWN OF HORIZON CITY

GENEML FUND RR/ENUES

BUDGET 2020.2021

Revisd

FYM20FY2019

Actuals

lncrease/

Property Taxes

Salqs Taxes

Franchise Fees

Building and lnspection Fees

Citations and Fees

Other lncome

lnterest lncome

Total Re\enue

Taxable Values

l\raintenance & Operations Rate

u0,027,N2 880,882,947

0.366035 0 390814

934,626,481 53,743,534

0.403519 0.012705

3,114,495 3 442,612 3,771,395 328,783 9.s50k

1,567,813 1,602,541 1,894,710 292j69 18.230k

4@A27 538,002 510,906 (27,09s) -5 Uok

818,633 795,389 569,200 (226,18S) -28.44ok

243,156 247,323 243,073 (4,2fi\ -1.72o/o

1,050,012 681,764 482,292 (199,471) -n.Aok

87,319 77,214 60,000 (17,214) -2..29P/0

7,289.855 7,384,845 7,531,577 1$.732 1.99%

3 25%


